The explanatory sequential mixed method (QUAN qual) design 
was adopted. Purposive sampling was used to select five (Oyo, Osun, Ogun, Ekiti and Ondo) out of six states in 
southwestern Nigeria owing to their homogenous patterns in programme monitoring, evaluation, and implementation. 
Two-hundred and eight (208) SAMEs employees were enumerated. The quantitative data were analysed using 
descriptive statistics and inferential statistical tools, while the qualitative data were content-analysed. The composite 
contribution of predictors (F (13;187) = 14.722; R2 adjusted=.571) on IWB was significant, accounting for 57.1% of the

[...]

This design is considered invaluable because the data collected from the 
instrument's qualitative section (Key Informant Interview, KII) was utilised to complement and better 
clarify the empirical results of the quantitative instrument (questionnaire). The target population 
comprised all two hundred and thirty-five (235) permanent employees of the SAME in the five 
southwestern states, Nigeria. The study’s sample size was two hundred and eight (208) SAME employees 
of the officer cadres and above (Level 8 and above). This sample was taken from five southwestern states 
of Nigeria using multi-stage and purposive sampling procedures. Lagos State was not included in the 
sample states since it was utilised to evaluate the instrument's reliability.

[...]

responsibilities of direct evaluation, monitoring, and implementation of literacy-oriented programmes of 
the agency. Two stages were created in each of the five states used. The first stage consisted of the 
respondents scheduled for the questionnaire, Two hundred and three (203) SAME employees of the 
officer cadres and above, excluding the executive secretaries or coordinating directors of the agency 
were enumerated for the questionnaire. Five SAME executive secretaries/coordinating directors were 
purposively enumerated for Key Informant Interviews.

[...]

practices, including flexible work arrangements, may be more appealing to female employees.  

Similarly, the Table shows that fifty-six (56) respondents had a Nigeria Certificate in Education 
(NCE) or Ordinary National Diploma (OND), which represented 28%. One hundred and twenty-three (123) 
of them, which accounted for 61%, had first-degree or Higher National Diploma (HND) certificates. 
Nineteen (19) participants, which amounted to 9% had Master's degree certificates. Three (3) had a Ph. D 
certificate. None of the participants had others as his/her highest educational qualification.